

## City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 83175 Version: 1 Name: Reconsideration of Request by Madison Mallards

for Approval of 2024 Fireworks Display Schedule at

Warner Park Stadium

Type: Communication Status: Approved

File created: 4/29/2024 In control: BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS

On agenda: Final action: 5/8/2024

Enactment date: Enactment #:

Title: Reconsideration of Request by Madison Mallards for Approval of 2024 Fireworks Display Schedule at

Warner Park Stadium

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Mallards Fireworks Reconsideration-Public Submittals.pdf, 2. Mallards Fireworks Reconsideration-

Public Submittals #2.pdf, 3. 050824 CC public comments.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/8/2024	1	BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS	Approve	

## Title

Reconsideration of Request by Madison Mallards for Approval of 2024 Fireworks Display Schedule at Warner Park Stadium

## Body

At the March 13, 2024, Board of Park Commissioners meeting, the Madison Mallards were approved for 2 shows for softball, with at least one of the softball shows a full fireworks show. The motion also indicated that the June 28 show would require that the show be approved by the DNR, or the show would be moved to an August date (Legistar File 82420). The DNR has indicated that they will not issue a letter of approval, as it is out of their jurisdiction, and that the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 668-668d) is the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Midwest Migratory Bird Program has recommended that the fireworks show wait until after the eaglets have fledged and are able to fly away if startled. The Madison Mallards are requesting authorization that the June 28 fireworks show be allowed if the chicks have fully fledged as confirmed by the Madison Parks Rangers. This request is in addition to the 6 fireworks displays approved by the Board of Parks Commissioners at the February 14, 2024, meeting (Legistar # 82017).